

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED

Quarterly Report on Unaudited Results

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2023

Disclaimers

This document includes forward-looking statements, assumptions, and information about the financial condition, results, business, strategy, plans and objectives of Bahamas First Holdings Limited (BFH), including in relation to BFH's current or future projects. It should be noted that the achievement of these objectives, forward-looking statements, assumptions and information is dependent on circumstances and facts that arise in the future. No guarantee can be given regarding the achievement of these forward-looking statements, assumptions and information. These forward-looking statements, assumptions and information are not guarantees of future performance. Forward-looking statements, assumptions and information (including on objectives) may be impacted by known or unknown risks, identified or unidentified uncertainties and other factors that may significantly alter the future results, performance and accomplishments planned or expected by BFH.

Therefore, any assessments, any assumptions and, more generally, any figures presented in this report will necessarily be estimates based on evolving analyses, and encompass a wide range of theoretical hypotheses, which are highly evolutive. These points of attention on forward-looking statements are all the more essential as the adoption of IFRS 17, which is a new accounting standard, results in significant accounting changes for BFH – the impact of which may not be fully assessed. IFRS 17 is a new accounting standard applicable to insurance and reinsurance contracts. IFRS 17 replaced IFRS 4 on January 1, 2023. The adoption of IFRS 17 results in significant accounting changes for BFH. Any assessments, assumptions, estimates or expectations under or relating to IFRS 17 in this document reflect BFH's current view of the impact of IFRS 17. No guarantee can be given regarding their accuracy; they are subject to changes, which may be significant, in the course of 2023. Accordingly, no undue reliance should be placed on such assessments, assumptions, estimates or expectations. The financial information for the 9 months ended September 30, 2023, included in this document is unaudited.

Report of the President & CEO

on Unaudited Results for the 9 months ended September 30, 2023

As we reported in our Q1 and Q2 2023 releases, the presentation of our financial reporting has significantly changed from prior years due to the implementation of the International Financial Reporting Standard 17 – Insurance Contracts (“IFRS 17”).

The presentation of the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income has undergone substantial changes under the new standard, and we have expanded our note disclosures to clarify what the new financial statement captions represent. We reported a material adjustment to retained earnings to reflect the impact of new accounting standards, most notably IFRS 17. The opening retained earnings adjustment shown in the consolidated statement of changes in equity captures the cumulative effect of changes in the recognition and measurement of insurance contract liabilities, as well as any associated changes in the recognition of related assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

It is noteworthy that the presentation is more concise. In the consolidated statement of financial position, reinsurance contract assets include captions formerly referred to as deferred reinsurance premium, unearned commission income, unpaid claims recoverable from reinsurers and reinsurance balances payable. Insurance contract liabilities include captions formerly referred to as unpaid claims, unearned premiums, deferred commission costs and non-broker trade receivables. In the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, we note that insurance revenue is primarily gross premium revenue with new measurement practices. Insurance services expenses include gross incurred claim changes (which now reflects discounting plus an additional risk adjustment), commission expenses and other acquisition costs. Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held represent all reinsurance contract related transactions.

For the 3 months ended, September 30, 2023 we are reporting a total comprehensive income of \$2.2m in comparison to a \$0.6m loss during the same period in 2022. The drivers for the improved result, are an improved insurance service result of \$1.0m and investment result of \$1.6m. For the 9 months ended September 30, 2023, we are reporting a total comprehensive loss of \$0.8m in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, in comparison to a \$0.6m loss in the prior year.

Let's analyze the current period result:

Insurance Revenue

For the year to date, gross written premium increased by 4.4% compared to the same period in the prior year, as we experienced growth in premiums across the property and casualty major lines of business. This growth was generated primarily from rate increases. However, insurance revenue only increased by 0.4% from the prior year due to the timing of business written.

Insurance Service Expenses

For the fiscal year to date, under the new standard, we are reporting insurance service expenses of \$68.3m, a 3.7% decrease from the prior year's total of \$70.9m. While the expenses are down during this period, this is largely attributed to lower health claims (2023: \$25.4m; 2022: \$29.7m). The loss ratio for this line of business remains elevated as the remediation and restructuring efforts are ongoing, however lower premiums from the health unit directly impact the lower claims reported. Under the new accounting standard, service expenses are reported gross of reinsurance recoveries and the decline in premiums written will result in lower amounts of insurance service expense if loss ratios remain constant.

Other Expenses

Year to date Q3 2023, other expenses were \$10.3m or \$0.3m higher than the prior period. The increased expenses were driven by increased salaries, professional fees and travel, the majority of which related to the remediation efforts that are underway within the Health segment of our business in Cayman. We have seen a reduction in the backlog of health claims processing, however we still require more process improvements and automation to sustain consistency in timely processing.

Investment and Other Income & Other Comprehensive Income

During the first three quarters of 2023, we reported combined investment and other income & other comprehensive income of \$2.0m compared to \$1.1m for the same period of 2022. The driver of the higher investment income are improved unrealized gains on the bond portfolio of \$1.7m offset by lower net realized and unrealised gains on the Commonwealth Bank equities of \$0.8m.

We appreciate that the new presentation format in this report makes historical comparison more difficult, so we have disclosed below what would have been reported for total equity and comprehensive income using the former IFRS 4 standard.

	30-Sep-23	31-Dec-22
Total equity per IFRS 4	65,896,945	68,877,955
Total equity per IFRS 17	71,357,946	73,877,820

	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-22
Total comprehensive loss per IFRS 4	(1,258,048)	(452,097)
Total comprehensive loss per IFRS 17	(796,910)	(623,189)

Report of the President & CEO

on Unaudited Results for the 9 months ended September 30, 2023

Total comprehensive (loss)/income using the former standard shows a deterioration of \$0.8m for current year to date versus prior period. The material changes pertain to the higher underwriting and investment income of \$0.4m and 0.9m respectively, offset by higher operating expenses of \$2.2m. However, the deterioration decreases to \$0.2m under IFRS 17, indicating that \$0.6m is attributed to the changes in measurement under the new standard. The largest drivers of the difference relate to discounting and risk adjustments. We trust that the additional information provided in this report will help the reader to gain a better understanding of the key changes arising from IFRS 17 and their relationship to historical results. Within this publication, we have restated certain figures from previous quarterly reports. The summary of amendments and the nature of the changes are summarized in Note 6.

On behalf of the Board of Directors of BFH, I again wish to thank our shareholders and customers for their continued support. To our dedicated and hardworking staff, we appreciate all your efforts during this difficult time, and we will continue to support you.

Patrick G Ward

Group President & CEO

Financial Summary of Unaudited Results

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	As at:	
	30-Sep-23	31-Dec-22 (Note 2)
Cash and investments	66,442,840	64,828,340
Broker receivables	20,099,445	19,031,026
Reinsurance contract assets	54,524,228	50,606,250
Property and equipment	24,824,828	25,242,703
Intangible assets and goodwill	7,722,479	8,419,092
Other assets	3,896,652	2,797,862
Total assets	177,510,472	170,925,273
Insurance contract liabilities	96,179,041	88,508,008
Bonds payable	7,733,733	7,619,435
Other liabilities	2,239,752	920,010
Total liabilities	106,152,526	97,047,453
Total equity attributable to owners of the company	66,985,637	69,321,368
Non-controlling interest	4,372,309	4,556,452
Total equity	71,357,946	73,877,820
Total liabilities and equity	177,510,472	170,925,273

Financial Summary of Unaudited Results

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	For the 3 Months Ended	
	30-Sep-23 (Note 6)	30-Sep-22 (Note 2)
Insurance revenue	64,220,977	63,487,670
Insurance service expenses	(24,772,734)	(30,575,613)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	(35,323,976)	(29,806,358)
Insurance service result	4,124,267	3,105,699
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued	(182,200)	159,484
Finance income from reinsurance contracts held	187,752	(234,382)
Net insurance finance income/(expenses)	5,552	(74,898)
Investment and other income, net	1,285,675	223,852
Other expenses	(3,162,524)	(3,555,624)
Profit/(Loss)	2,252,970	(300,971)
Other comprehensive loss	(42,820)	(293,057)
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	2,210,150	(594,028)
Attributable to:		
Owners of the company	2,344,463	(382,746)
Non-Controlling Interest	(134,313)	(211,282)
Earnings/(Loss) per common share (Note 5)	0.06	(0.01)

Financial Summary of Unaudited Results

FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	For the 9 Months Ended	
	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-22 (Note 2)
Insurance revenue	132,605,410	132,065,816
Insurance service expenses	(68,310,269)	(70,905,269)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	(56,643,916)	(52,791,968)
Insurance service result	7,651,225	8,368,579
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued	(567,216)	(149,302)
Finance income from reinsurance contracts held	435,363	156,024
Net insurance finance (expenses)/income	(131,853)	6,722
Investment and other income, net	1,932,955	2,688,060
Other expenses	(10,334,298)	(10,079,730)
(Loss)/Profit	(881,971)	983,631
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	85,061	(1,606,820)
Total comprehensive loss	(796,910)	(623,189)
Attributable to:		
Owners of the company	(612,767)	(411,700)
Non-Controlling Interest	(184,143)	(211,489)
(Loss)/Earnings per common share (Note 5)	(0.03)	0.02

Financial Summary of Unaudited Results

FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the 9 Months Ended

30-Sep-23

30-Sep-22
(Note 2)

Common shares, Preference shares, Contributed surplus and General reserve

Balance at beginning and end of period	24,291,275	24,291,275
--	------------	------------

Revaluation reserve

Balance at beginning of period	6,673,564	5,691,207
--------------------------------	-----------	-----------

Other comprehensive income/(loss)	85,061	(1,606,820)
-----------------------------------	--------	-------------

Balance at end of period	6,758,625	4,084,387
---------------------------------	------------------	------------------

Retained earnings

Balance at December 31, 2022 and 2021 as previously reported	33,620,992	31,480,443
--	------------	------------

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 and 17 (Note 2)	4,735,537	7,507,812
---	-----------	-----------

Balance at January 1, 2023 and 2022	38,356,529	38,988,255
--	-------------------	-------------------

Total comprehensive (loss)/income	(697,828)	1,195,120
-----------------------------------	-----------	-----------

Preference share dividends	(262,500)	(262,500)
----------------------------	-----------	-----------

Common share dividends	(1,460,464)	(1,460,464)
------------------------	-------------	-------------

Balance at end of period	35,935,737	38,460,411
---------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------

Non-controlling interest

Balance at December 31, 2022 and 2021 as previously reported	4,292,124	4,184,266
--	-----------	-----------

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 and 17 (Note 2)	264,328	339,163
---	---------	---------

Balance at January 1, 2023 and 2022	4,556,452	4,523,429
--	------------------	------------------

Total comprehensive loss	(184,143)	(211,489)
--------------------------	-----------	-----------

Dividends paid by subsidiary	-	(123,014)
------------------------------	---	-----------

Balance at end of period	4,372,309	4,188,926
---------------------------------	------------------	------------------

Equity at end of period	71,357,946	71,024,999
--------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------

Financial Summary of Unaudited Results

FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	For the 9 Months Ended	
	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-22
Net cash from operating activities	2,680,099	9,639,064
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities	(3,899,330)	4,918,846
Net cash used in financing activities	(1,835,479)	(2,047,112)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(3,054,710)	12,510,798
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	33,636,381	21,276,044
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	30,581,671	33,786,842

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Financial Results

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2023

1. GENERAL

Bahamas First Holdings Limited (“BFH” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries are incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas, except BFH International Limited, Cayman First Insurance Company Limited, BRAC Insurance Associates Ltd. and BFH Services (Cayman) Limited which are incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands.

These consolidated unaudited financial results include the accounts of BFH and its subsidiaries, which are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Group”. The primary activity of the Group is the carrying on of general insurance business (property and casualty) and health and group life insurance. The subsidiaries are as follows:

Registered insurers

- Bahamas First General Insurance Company Limited (“BFG”)
- Cayman First Insurance Company Limited (“CFI”)

Registered insurance intermediaries

- Nassau Underwriters Agency Insurance Agents & Brokers Ltd. (“NUA”)
- BRAC Insurance Associates Ltd. (“BIA”)
- CMA Insurance Brokers & Agents Limited (“CMA”)

Management company

- Bahamas First Corporate Services Ltd. (“BFCS”)

Claims servicing company

- First Response Limited (“FRL”)

Health referral agency

- BFH Services (Cayman) Limited (“BFHS”)

Insurance holding company

- BFH International Limited (“BFHIL”)

All of the above subsidiaries are wholly-owned except for CFI.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed interim financial results have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”), using the accounting policies adopted in the last annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 except for the adoption of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments and IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts during the current reporting period. The Group has consistently applied the same accounting policies through all periods presented. These interim unaudited consolidated financial results should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2022.

IFRS 9

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 for the first time for the interim period ended March 31, 2023. The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes to the measurement and recognition of financial instruments. As a first-time adopter, the Group has applied the following practical expedients:

- Use of the modified retrospective approach, which means that the cumulative effect of initial application is recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at January 1, 2023.
- Exemption from restating comparative information.

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Financial Results (Continued)

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2023

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in the following adjustments to the financial statements:

- Election to present changes in fair value of equity instruments that are not held for trading in other comprehensive income.
- Impairment losses on financial instruments have shifted from an incurred credit loss model to an expected credit loss model.

IFRS 17

The Group adopted IFRS 17 for the first time for the interim period ended March 31, 2023. IFRS 17 requires insurers to recognize insurance contract revenue and expenses in a way that reflects the timing of transfer of insurance risk from the insurer to the policyholder. The Group has applied IFRS 17 retrospectively, with the cumulative effect of the transition recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as of the beginning of the earliest period presented. The transition date was January 1, 2022.

The standard introduces new financial statement presentation captions that differ from previous presented statements. Below we have outlined the new captions:

Statement of Financial Position

- Insurance contract assets/liabilities: The financial obligation to the policy owners of insurance contracts written, which includes a liability for claims that have been incurred as of the reporting date but have not yet been settled (liability for incurred claims), a liability for the remaining obligations on contracts (liability for remaining coverage), as well as the expenses that are expected to be required to fulfill the obligations of the insurance contracts. These liabilities are measured as the present value of the expected cash flows for claims payments, using an appropriate discount rate and risk adjustment.

- Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities: Represent the amount an insurer expects to recover from a reinsurer under a reinsurance contract. This asset is initially measured as the present value of the expected cash flows from the reinsurer, using an appropriate discount rate and risk adjustment.

Statement of Comprehensive Income

- Insurance contract revenue: Insurance revenue represents the amount of premium allocated to the services provided in the period. For insurance contracts with significant seasonality, the premiums allocated to each period will be proportional to the expected seasonality (refer to Note 3). Insurance revenue is net of any transaction-based taxes such as premium tax.
- Insurance contract expenses: This caption represents the expenses associated with fulfilling insurance contracts, such as claims, commissions, policy acquisition costs and general expenses that are directly attributable to providing insurance contract services..
- Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held: Refer to the expenses incurred by an insurer after taking into account the recoveries expected to be received from reinsurers under reinsurance contracts held.
- Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued and finance income from reinsurance contracts held: The insurance finance expense and reinsurance finance income represent the changes in the insurance liability for incurred claims and the reinsurance asset for incurred claims that are related to changes in economic and financial assumptions. Specifically, the amounts represent the effect of interest accretion and changes in the current discount rates.

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Financial Results (Continued)

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2023

3. MEASUREMENT

The Group measures insurance liabilities/assets and reinsurance assets/liabilities for portfolios of contracts, as per the requirements of IFRS 17. Portfolios of contracts contain contracts with similar risks that are managed together and must be separate for insurance contracts written and reinsurance contracts held. The Group has always managed insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts using product lines, which meet the above portfolio criteria, and these have been used to define portfolios for IFRS 17. Portfolios are further separated into groups of contracts, such that contracts are separated based on their expected profitability, and that no contracts included in a group are issued more than 12 months apart.

The Group has applied the Premium Allocation Approach (“PAA”) to all insurance and reinsurance contracts. The PAA is a simplified measurement model relative to the General Model that is intended for short-term insurance and reinsurance contracts. The Group assumes that no contracts are onerous unless facts and circumstances indicate otherwise.

The Group has identified insurance acquisition expenses as all expenses that arise from activities related to selling, underwriting, and starting groups of insurance contracts. The Group has elected to defer the recognition of insurance acquisition expenses and recognize them over the coverage period of insurance contracts.

The Group does not adjust the liability for remaining coverage (“LRC”) to reflect the time value of money. The Group has adjusted the liability for incurred claims (“LIC”) for the time value of money for all portfolios with the exception of the Health portfolio where the settlement time for claims is less than twelve months. The adjustment for time value of money is calculated using discount rates that are current and specific to the country of the liability. The discount rates reflect the characteristics of the expected insurance liability cash flows. There is significant judgement in the determination of the discount rates.

For insurance liabilities in the Bahamas, the Group has used a top-down approach to determine discount rates, which adjusts the yields on Government of The Bahamas bonds for the credit spread associated with the possibility of default. For insurance liabilities in the Cayman Islands, the Group has used a bottom-up approach which adjusts the US treasury yields for an illiquidity premium consistent with the illiquidity of the insurance liabilities. The Group does not expect insurance liability cash flows to occur beyond the duration when observable market prices become unobservable, and thus the Group has not made any assumptions about yields in the unobservable period.

The Group includes within the LIC an explicit Risk Adjustment for Non-Financial Risk (“RA”). The RA represents the compensation required by the Group for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows that arise from non-financial risk as the Group fulfils the insurance contract obligations. There is no RA within the LRC unless a group of contracts has been identified as being onerous. The RA for groups of reinsurance contracts represents the amount of risk transferred from the Group to the reinsurer. The Group has determined the RA using a confidence level approach using a target confidence level of 75%.

Seasonality

The Property and Casualty insurance business is seasonal in nature with the bulk of the catastrophe insurance revenue being recognized during the hurricane months of June to November. The insurance service result is driven mainly by claims associated with weather conditions and may vary significantly between quarters. Profit Commission earned from reinsurers and paid to agents are significantly impacted by natural catastrophes and is therefore recorded only in the fourth quarter.

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Financial Results (Continued)

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2023

4. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Group's operations are segmented into the following business segments by geographic location:

- General Insurance / Property and Casualty (P&C)
- Health and Life (H&L)

The segment results for the interim periods are noted in the table displayed ►

	BAHAMAS		CAYMAN	
	P&C	P&C	H&L	TOTAL
	\$	\$	\$	\$
For The 9 Months Ended 30-Sep-23				
Insurance service result	8,445,792	1,209,954	(2,004,521)	7,651,225
Profit/(Loss)	636,138	800,365	(2,318,474)	(881,971)
Capital expenditure	236,856	46,858	225,339	509,053
As at 30-Sep-23				
Total assets	117,314,493	37,716,120	22,479,859	177,510,472
Total liabilities	80,656,466	22,458,010	3,038,050	106,152,526
For The 9 Months Ended 30-Sep-22				
Insurance service result	8,678,232	1,840,381	(2,150,034)	8,368,579
Profit/(Loss) (Note 2)	1,712,007	1,711,552	(2,439,928)	983,631
Capital expenditure	675,245	30,924	466,499	1,172,668
As at 31-Dec-22				
Total assets (Note 2)	103,676,128	41,634,861	25,614,284	170,925,273
Total liabilities (Note 2)	66,842,632	19,397,352	10,807,469	97,047,453

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Financial Results (Continued)

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2023

5. EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
	(Note 6)	(Note 2)
3 months Ended 30-Sep		
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to owners of the company	2,378,183	(113,928)
Preference shares dividend paid	(87,500)	(87,500)
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to common shareholders	2,290,683	(201,428)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	36,511,589	36,511,589
Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per common share	0.06	(0.01)
9 months Ended 30-Sep		
(Loss)/Profit for the period attributable to owners of the company	(695,224)	1,073,230
Preference shares dividend paid	(262,500)	(262,500)
(Loss)/Profit for the period attributable to common shareholders	(957,724)	810,730
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	36,511,589	36,511,589
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per common share	(0.03)	0.02

6. CORRECTION OF ERROR

The Group restated its quarterly report on unaudited results for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023 to correct an error identified in the discounting calculation related to insurance liabilities. This restatement is presented to rectify the impact of the error on the previously reported financial information. The error primarily pertained to the discounting methodology applied in calculating insurance liabilities. Upon thorough review and subsequent investigation, it was determined that incorrect data was utilized in the original calculation. The mistake led to an overstatement of the insurance liabilities and consequently impacted the reported financial results for the affected period. The effect of the restatement on the financial statements is as follows:

	Previously Presented	Corrected
	\$	\$
3 Months Ended 31-Mar-23		
Insurance service expenses	(20,499,360)	(19,823,937)
Insurance service result	160,202	835,625
Loss for the period	(2,825,671)	(2,150,248)
Total comprehensive loss	(2,640,778)	(1,965,355)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling Interest	(155,993)	(72,916)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the company	(2,484,785)	(1,892,439)
Loss per common share	(0.08)	(0.06)

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Financial Results (Continued)

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2023

6. CORRECTION OF ERROR (CONTINUED)

	Previously Presented	Corrected
	\$	\$
3 Months Ended 30-Jun-23		
Insurance service expenses	(24,321,390)	(23,713,598)
Insurance service result	2,083,541	2,691,333
Loss for the period	(1,592,484)	(984,692)
Total comprehensive loss	(1,649,496)	(1,041,704)
Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling Interest	23,085	23,085
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the company	(1,672,581)	(1,064,789)
Loss per common share	(0.05)	(0.03)
6 Months Ended 30-June-23		
Insurance service expenses	(44,820,750)	(43,537,535)
Insurance service result	2,243,743	3,526,958
Loss for the period	(4,418,155)	(3,134,940)
Total comprehensive loss	(4,290,274)	(3,007,059)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling Interest	(132,908)	(49,831)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the company	(4,157,366)	(2,957,228)
Loss per common share	(0.12)	(0.09)

Bahamas First Holdings Limited

32 Collins Avenue

Nassau, The Bahamas

T: [242] 302 3900

F: [242] 302 3901

Send inquiries to: info@bahamasfirst.com